

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

WILLIAM SUMNER SCOTT

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC05-1145

The Florida Bar File
No. 2003-70,488(11J)

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF

ARLENE KALISH SANKEL
Chief Branch Discipline Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0272981
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN
Staff Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0200999
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
Florida Bar No. 0123390
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Table of Contentsii - iii

Table of Authoritiesiv - vi

Symbols and References.....vii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts1 - 27

Summary of the Argument28 - 29

Argument30 - 55

I. THE TIME OF LIMITATION FOR THE FILING OF A COMPLAINT WITH THE FLORIDA BAR IS SIX (6) YEARS FROM THE TIME THE MATTER GIVING RISE TO THE COMPLAINT IS OR SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED, AND THE REFEREE PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LAPSE OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.

II. THE REFEREE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT’S REPRESENTATIONS TO FRANKEL REGARDING MASERI’S CHARACTER, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THE PUBLIC, NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION HE KNEW ABOUT MASERI, CONSTITUTED CONDUCT INVOLVING DISHONESTY, IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.

III. THE REFEREE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT HAD ENGAGED IN SIGNIFICANT CONFLICTS OF INTEREST WHEN HE UNDERTOOK TO REPRESENT ICEC AND ITS INDIVIDUAL INVESTORS, WHETHER WITH OR WITHOUT ACTUAL AUTHORITY, AND SUBSEQUENTLY PROCEEDED TO FILE NUMEROUS CLAIMS AGAINST HIS FORMER CLIENTS ALLEGING UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.

IV. IN DETERMINING THAT RESPONDENT HAD ENGAGED IN SIGNIFICANT CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, THE REFEREE PROPERLY RELIED ON THE ORDER OF THE U.S. 11TH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DISQUALIFYING RESPONDENT ON THE BASIS OF A CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

V. AN ATTORNEY’S DUTY TO PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF THE PUBLIC DOES NOT OVERRIDE HIS/HER OBLIGATIONS TO COMPLY WITH THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.

VI. A THREE-YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE GIVEN THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS AS TO MASERI’S CHARACTER CONSTITUTED CONDUCT INVOLVING DISHONESTY, AS WELL AS HIS FINDING THAT RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN SIGNIFICANT CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.

Conclusion.....56

Certificate of Service.....57

Certificate of Type, Size and Style57

Index to Appendix.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brass v. Reed</i> , 64 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1953).....	44
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Beverly</i> , 744 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999).....	42, 43
<i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</i> , 701 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1997).....	43
<i>Gerlach v. Donnelly</i> , 98 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1957).....	43
<i>In re Estate of Marks</i> , 83 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1955).....	43
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Calvo</i> , 630 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1993).....	35, 49, 50, 51
<i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1995).....	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	52
<i>The Florida Bar v. Feige</i> , 596 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1992).....	35, 40, 48, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski</i> , 702 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> , 497 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1986).....	31

<i>The Florida Bar v. Love</i> , 123 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1960).....	53
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</i> , 614 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1993).....	52
<i>The Florida Bar v. Moore</i> , 194 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1966).....	35, 40
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rendina</i> , 583 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1991).....	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rood</i> , 620 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 707 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1998).....	55
<i>The Florida Bar v. Walter</i> , 784 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 2001).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 714 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1998).....	51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution:

art. V, § 15.....	44
-------------------	----

Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

Standard 4.32.....	54
Standard 7.2.....	54

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:

Rule 3-7.1630, 31, 32

Preamble, Chapter 4, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar....42

Rule 4-1.3.....43

Rule 4-1.7(a).....2, 27, 39

Rule 4-1.9.....16, 39, 41, 47

Rule 4-1.9(a).....2, 27, 39

Rule 4-1.16(a)(1).....2, 27, 39

Rule 4-4.1(a).....3, 27, 34, 46

Rule 4-8.4(c).....3, 27, 34

Miscellaneous:

Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice*, §16.17 (1997).....1
